

ENGLISH

INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed including the following:

- Read all the instructions before using the appliance.
- To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when an appliance is used near children.
- Do not contact moving parts.
- Only use attachments recommended or sold by the manufacturer.
- Use 4 x AA batteries.
- Do not expose to rain, store indoors.
- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
- Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the appliance before charging it.
- Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
- Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
- Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the appliance and safely disposed of.
- If the appliance is to be stored or unused for a long period, the batteries should be removed.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

- Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.
- Never immerse the appliance in water.
- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- Always check the appliance before you use it. Do not use the appliance or the brush heads if it is damaged or broken, as this may cause injury. Always replace a damaged part with one of the original type.
- Do not switch on the appliance when performing cleaning and maintenance on appliance.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAUTION

- This appliance is intended for sneakers cleaning. Do not use the appliance for any other purpose.
- Do not use the appliance with washing liquids containing harsh chemicals for example bleach.
- Remove rough particles on sneakers or shoes before using the appliance to perform cleaning.
- Remove battery from appliance when store the appliance.
- The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

DISPOSAL

Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused. For recycling information, please contact your local waste management facilities or visit www.recycle.philips.com.

This product contains batteries:

- Dispose of batteries properly. Do not incinerate. Batteries may explode if overheated.
- Do not wrap in metal or aluminum foil. Tape the waste battery terminals before discarding.
- It is suggested that you contact your local town or city to determine proper battery redemption site(s) in your area.

INSERTING AND REMOVING THE BATTERIES

For inserting and removing the batteries, open the cover at the back of the appliance. Ensure that batteries are inserted with the correct polarity indicated.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Always switch off the appliance and remove the batteries before you clean the appliance.

WARRANTY AND SUPPORT

Versuni offers a two-year warranty after purchase on this product. This warranty is not valid if a defect is due to incorrect use or poor maintenance. Our warranty does not affect your rights under law as a consumer. For more information or for invoking the warranty, please visit our website www.philips.com/support.

Note: The guarantee does not cover the brush heads for wear and tear related.

WARRANTY

If you need information, support, or if you have a problem, please visit www.philips.com/support or in the US or Canada only call 1-833-737-1212 for assistance.

In U.S. only

Importer
Versuni USA Corporation
1600 Summer Street,
Stamford, CT 06905,
United States of America

Canada only

Imported by / importé par
Versuni Canada Inc.
40 University Avenue, Suite 904,
Toronto, Ontario M5J 1T1 Canada

Mexico only

Importer's address:
Toda La El Corporativo, S.A. de C.V.
Av. Gustavo Baz Num Ext. 109 Num Int. 35,36,37,38,39.
Col. San Pedro Barrientos, Tlalnepantla de Baz.
C.P.54010 - Mexico Tel. (55) 26283974.

For support, please visit www.philips.com/support
PHILIPS and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and are used under license.
[2023] © Versuni Holding B.V.



This symbol on the product's nameplate means it is listed by Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

ESPAÑOL

INTRODUCCIÓN

¡Felicitaciones por su compra y bienvenido a Philips! Para acceder a los servicios de asistencia técnica de Philips, registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA

Siempre debe seguir las medidas de seguridad básicas cuando utilice un artefacto eléctrico, como las siguientes:

- Lea las instrucciones antes de utilizar el artefacto.
- Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, es necesario realizar una supervisión minuciosa cuando se utiliza un artefacto cerca de los niños.
- No toque las piezas móviles.
- Use exclusivamente los accesorios recomendados o vendidos por el fabricante.
- Utiliza 4 pilas AA.
- No lo exponga a la lluvia, guárdelo en áreas interiores.
- Las pilas no recargables no se pueden recargar.
- Extraiga las pilas recargables del producto antes de cargarlo.
- No deben mezclarse diferentes tipos de pilas ni pilas nuevas con pilas usadas.
- Inserte las pilas y tenga en cuenta la polaridad correcta.
- Las pilas agotadas deben extraerse del aparato y desecharse de forma segura.
- Si el aparato se va a almacenar o no se va a usar durante un período prolongado, deben extraerse las pilas.
- Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años o más y por personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales, o bien falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre que estén bajo supervisión o se les haya dado instrucciones para usar el aparato de manera segura y comprendan los peligros que implica.
- Evite que los niños jueguen con este artefacto.
- La limpieza y el mantenimiento que realiza el usuario no puede ser realizada por niños sin supervisión.

PHILIPS



- Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Nunca sumerja el artefacto en agua.
- Los niños no deben jugar con este aparato.
- Revise siempre el aparato antes de utilizarlo. No utilice el aparato si el cabezal de cepillado está dañado o roto, ya que podría ocasionar lesiones. Sustituya siempre la pieza dañada por un repuesto del modelo original.
- No encienda el aparato cuando realice limpiezas o mantenimientos.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

PRECAUCIÓN

- Este aparato está diseñado para la limpieza de zapatillas de deporte. No utilice este aparato para ningún otro fin.
- No utilice el aparato con líquidos de lavado que contengan productos químicos agresivos, como lejía.
- Elimine las partículas ásperas de las zapatillas o los zapatos antes de utilizar el aparato para realizar la limpieza.
- Quite la batería del aparato cuando vaya a guardarlo.
- Evite el uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del artefacto para prevenir lesiones.

CAMPOS ELECTROMAGNÉTICOS (CEM)

Este aparato cumple los estándares y normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

ELIMINACIÓN

Este producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse. Para obtener más información acerca del reciclaje, comuníquese con las instalaciones de gestión de desechos locales o visite www.recycle.philips.com.

Este producto contiene pilas:

- Deseche las baterías de forma adecuada. No las incinere. Las baterías pueden explotar si se sobrecalientan.
- No las envuelva en papel metálico ni de aluminio. Coloque cinta adhesiva en los terminales de las baterías antes de desecharlas.
- Se recomienda comunicarse con los funcionarios locales pertinentes para obtener información acerca de centros de reciclaje autorizados.

INSERCIÓN Y EXTRACCIÓN DE LAS PILAS

Para insertar y quitar las pilas, abra la cubierta de la parte posterior del aparato. Asegúrese de que las pilas están insertadas con la polaridad correcta según se indica.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Apague el aparato y quite las pilas siempre antes de limpiarlo.

GARANTÍA Y ASISTENCIA

Versuni ofrece una garantía de dos años tras la compra de este producto. Esta garantía no es válida si un defecto se debe a un uso incorrecto o a un mantenimiento deficiente. Nuestra garantía no afecta a sus derechos bajo la ley como consumidor. Para obtener más información o invocar la garantía, visite nuestro sitio web www.philips.com/support.

Nota: La garantía no cubre el desgaste de los cabezales de cepillado.

GARANTÍA

Si necesita más información, asistencia o si tiene problemas, visite www.philips.com/support o llame al 1-833-737-1212 para solicitar asistencia, solo disponible en Estados Unidos y Canadá.

En EE. UU. solamente

Importador
Versuni USA Corporation
1600 Summer Street,
Stamford, CT 06905,
Estados Unidos de América

Solo en Canadá

Importado por/importé par
Versuni Canada Inc.
40 University Avenue, Suite 904,
Toronto, Ontario M5J 1T1, Canadá

Solo para México

Dirección del importador:
Toda La El Corporativo, S.A. de C.V.
Av. Gustavo Baz Num Ext. 109 Num Int. 35,36,37,38,39.
Col. San Pedro Barrientos, Tlalnepantla de Baz.
C.P.54010 - Mexico Tel. (55) 26283974.

Para obtener asistencia, visite www.philips.com/support

PHILIPS and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and are used under license
[2023] © Versuni Holding B.V.



Este símbolo en la placa de características del producto significa que está registrado por Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

FRANÇAIS

INTRODUCTION

Nous vous félicitons de votre achat et vous souhaitons la bienvenue chez Philips! Pour profiter pleinement des avantages de l'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit à l'adresse www.philips.com/welcome. Lisez attentivement ces renseignements importants avant d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT

Quand vous utilisez un appareil électrique, suivez toujours les mesures de sécurité fondamentales, notamment ce qui suit :

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
- Pour réduire les risques de blessures, une surveillance attentive est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé près des enfants.
- Ne touchez pas les pièces en mouvement.
- Utilisez seulement les accessoires recommandés ou vendus par le fabricant.
- Utilisez 4 piles AA.
- N'exposez pas l'appareil à la pluie et rangez-le à l'intérieur.
- Ne rechargez pas les piles non rechargeables.
- Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées de l'appareil avant d'être rechargées.
- Les piles de différents types et les piles neuves et usagées ne doivent pas être mélangées.
- Respectez la polarité des piles lors de leur installation.
- Les piles usagées doivent être retirées de l'appareil et jetées de façon sécuritaire.
- Si l'appareil doit être entreposé ou est inutilisé pendant une longue période, les piles doivent être retirées.
- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions pour utiliser en sécurité l'appareil et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.
- Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne s'amuse pas avec l'appareil.
- Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être réalisés par des enfants sans surveillance.

- Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne plongez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau.
- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
- Vérifiez toujours l'appareil avant de l'utiliser. N'utilisez pas les têtes de brosse ou l'appareil s'ils sont endommagés ou brisés afin d'éviter tout accident. Remplacez toujours une pièce endommagée par une pièce d'origine.
- Ne mettez pas l'appareil sous tension lors du nettoyage et de l'entretien.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Attention

- Cet appareil est conçu pour le nettoyage des chaussures. Ne le détournez pas de son utilisation première.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec des liquides nettoyants contenant des produits chimiques nocifs, par exemple du javellisant.
- Enlevez les particules rugueuses sur les chaussures avant d'utiliser l'appareil pour effectuer le nettoyage.
- Retirez la pile de l'appareil lorsque vous le rangez.
- N'utilisez aucun accessoire non recommandé par le fabricant de l'appareil sous peine de risquer des blessures.

CHAMPS ÉLECTROMAGNÉTIQUES (CEM)

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables relatives à l'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

MISE AU REBUT

Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de grande qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés. Pour en savoir plus sur le recyclage, veuillez communiquer avec les centres de gestion des déchets locaux ou visiter le site www.recycle.philips.com.

Ce produit contient une pile :

- Mettez les piles au rebut de façon responsable. Ne les incinerez pas. Les piles risquent d'exploser en cas de surchauffe.
- Ne les emballez pas dans du papier métallique ou d'aluminium. Recouvrez les bornes des piles déchargées avec du ruban adhésif avant de les jeter.
- Nous vous suggérons de communiquer avec les responsables de votre ville pour connaître le ou les sites où vous pouvez laisser votre pile.

INSÉRER OU RETIRER LES PILES

Pour insérer ou retirer les piles, ouvrez le couvercle à l'arrière de l'appareil. Assurez-vous que les piles sont insérées correctement en respectant la polarité indiquée.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Éteignez toujours l'appareil et retirez les piles avant de nettoyer l'appareil.

GARANTIE ET ASSISTANCE

Versuni offre une garantie de deux ans à l'achat de ce produit. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas si le défaut est dû à une utilisation incorrecte ou à un manque d'entretien. Notre garantie ne porte pas atteinte à vos droits légaux en tant que consommateur. Pour plus d'informations ou pour faire valoir la garantie, rendez-vous sur notre site Web à l'adresse www.philips.com/support.

Remarque : La garantie ne couvre pas les têtes de brosse en cas d'usure.

GARANTIE

Si vous avez besoin de renseignements supplémentaires, d'assistance ou si vous avez un problème particulier, visitez notre site Web www.philips.com/support ou composez le 1-833-737-1212 pour obtenir de l'aide (aux États-Unis ou au Canada seulement).

États-Unis seulement

Importateur
Versuni USA Corporation
1600 Summer Street,
Stamford, CT 06905,
États-Unis d'Amérique

Canada seulement

Imported by/importé par
Versuni Canada Inc.
40 University Avenue, Suite 904,
Toronto, Ontario M5J 1T1 Canada

Mexique seulement

Adresse de l'importateur:
Toda La El Corporativo, S.A. de C.V.
Av. Gustavo Baz Num Ext. 109 Num Int. 35,36,37,38,39.
Col. San Pedro Barrientos, Tlalnepantla de Baz.
C.P.54010 - Mexico Tel. (55) 26283974.

Pour obtenir du soutien, visitez le site www.philips.com/support
PHILIPS et l'emblème du logo Philips sont des marques déposées de Koninklijke Philips N.V. et sont utilisées sous licence.
[2023] © Versuni Holding B.V.,



Ce symbole apparaissant sur la plaque nominale du produit signifie qu'il est enregistré par Underwriter's Laboratories, Inc.

PHILIPS and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and are used under license.

PHILIPS et l'emblème du logo Philips sont des marques déposées de Koninklijke Philips N.V. et sont utilisées sous licence.

This product has been manufactured by and is sold under the responsibility of Versuni Holding B.V., and Versuni Holding B.V. is the warrantor in relation to this product.

2023 © Versuni Holding B.V.
4239.001.2287.6 (05/15/2023)

